ORDINANCE NO. 2016-9

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER,
SALEM COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 ENTITLED
"ADMINISTRATION" AT ARTICLE VII ENTITLED "FEES ESTABLISHED FOR MUNICIPAL
SERVICES" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmer have determined that certain amendments to Chapter 2 entitled "Administration" at Article VII entitled "Fees Established for Municipal Services" are necessary; and

WHEREAS, in all other respects Chapter 2 entitled "Administration" shall remain in full force and effect;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmer, County of Salem and State of New Jersey, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of same as follows:

Section 1.

A new §2-73 entitled "Fingerprinting Fees" shall be added to Chapter 2 entitled "Administration" at Article VII entitled "Fees Established for Municipal Services" to read in its entirety as follows:

2-73 FINGERPRINTING FEES.

2-73.1 Fee.

Fees to be charged by the Police Department for each request for fingerprinting services or processing shall be \$50.00.

Section 2.

Repealer.

All prior Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

Section 4.

Severability.

Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 5.

When effective.

This Ordinance	shall take	effect imi	mediately	upon	final	passage	and	publication	in	accordance
with law.										

				BOROUGH OF ELMER						
ATTEST:	:				В	/: Joseph Stemberger, Mayor				
Sarah D. Acting B	Walker orough C	erk								
				ı	NOTICE					
meeting of New Jers public he 120 Sout the week be made	of the Mayo sey, held caring here h Main Str prior and available a	or and Coulon Novembon, at a meet, Elmer, up to and interest the Clerk	ncil of the er 9, 20° eeting of New Jernaluding 's office is	e Boroug 16. It wing said Ma rsey 083 the date at Boroug	th of Elmer, in Il be further of yor and Coun 18, on Decem to of such mee	d passed upon first reading at a the County of Salem and State of considered for final passage, after cil to be held in the Borough Hall, aber 14, 2016 at 7:30 P.M. During ting, copies of said Ordinance will south Main Street, in the Borough, me.				
				Sarah D. Walker Acting Borough Clerk						
ROLL CAI Schneider Davis Nolan Richards Schalick Zee	LL VOTE as MOTION —— —— —— —— ——		<u>AYES</u>	<u>NAYS</u>	<u>ABSTAINED</u>	<u>ABSENT</u>				

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER, SALEM COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION" AT ARTICLE VII ENTITLED "FEES ESTABLISHED FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER

•	, ,			, ,	•	meeting of the Mayo	r			
					Sarah D. Walker Acting Borough Clerk					
		AYES	NAYS	ABSTAINED	ABSENT					
1120 12011	5200112	11110	11110		11202111					
										
	ugh Counc	ugh Council of the Boo	ugh Council of the Borough of LL VOTE as follows:	ugh Council of the Borough of Elmer or	ugh Council of the Borough of Elmer on December 14 Sarah D. W Acting Boro	ugh Council of the Borough of Elmer on December 14, 2016. Sarah D. Walker Acting Borough Clerk LL VOTE as follows:	Sarah D. Walker Acting Borough Clerk LL VOTE as follows:			